

January 31, 2013

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2211

Page 1, line 18, replace "**Adequate care**" with "**Neglect**"

Page 1, remove lines 19 and 20

Page 1, line 21, replace "2." with "1."

Page 1, line 21, replace "fails to meet the requirements of this section" with "engages in animal neglect"

Page 1, line 22, after "first" insert "or a second"

Page 1, line 22, replace "second" with "third"

Page 1, line 23, replace "five" with "ten"

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 10 with:

"2. For purposes of this chapter, "neglect" means the failure to provide an animal with:

- a. Food and water, as appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition;
- b. Shelter from the elements, as appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition;
- c. Necessary medical attention; and
- d. An environment that is:
 - (1) Ventilated in a manner appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition;
 - (2) Cleaned in a manner appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition; and
 - (3) Free of conditions likely to cause injury or death to an animal of that species, breed, age, and physical condition."

Page 2, line 11, replace "4." with "3."

Page 2, line 14, after the second underscored comma insert "training."

Page 2, line 26, after "that" insert "willfully"

Page 2, line 26, after "first" insert "or a second"

Page 2, line 27, replace "second" with "third"

Page 2, line 27, replace "five" with "ten"

Page 3, line 4, after the second underscored comma insert "training."

Page 3, line 18, after "that" insert "willfully"

Page 3, line 20, remove "willful"

Page 3, line 24, remove "willful"

Page 3, line 29, after the second underscored comma insert "training."

Page 4, remove line 12

Page 4, line 13, replace "2." with "1."

Page 4, line 13, replace "abandons" with "engages in the abandonment of"

Page 4, line 14, after "first" insert "or a second"

Page 4, line 14, replace "second" with "third"

Page 4, line 15, replace "five" with "ten"

Page 4, line 16, replace "3." with "2."

Page 4, line 19, replace "adequately" with "provide"

Page 4, line 25, replace "4." with "3."

Page 4, line 28, after the second underscored comma insert "training."

Page 5, after line 7, insert:

"4. For purposes of this section, "care" means food, water, and shelter from the elements, as appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition, and necessary medical attention."

Page 5, line 10, replace "denied adequate care" with "neglected"

Page 5, line 21, after "provide" insert "care for"

Page 5, line 21, remove "with adequate care"

Page 5, line 22, after the underscored period insert "For purposes of this subsection, "care" means food, water, and shelter from the elements, as appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition, and necessary medical attention."

Page 6, line 14, remove "adequate"

Page 7, line 1, after "Provide" insert "care for"

Page 7, line 1, remove "with adequate care"

Page 8, after line 2, insert:

"8. For purposes of this section, "care" means food, water, and shelter from the elements, as appropriate for the species, the breed, and the animal's age and physical condition, and necessary medical attention."

Page 8, line 8, replace "denied adequate care" with "neglected"

Page 8, line 30, after the second underscored comma insert "training."

Page 9, after line 21, insert:

"36-21.2-15. Collectives - Status of offense.

If any violation of this chapter involves a band, flock, herd, litter, pack, or other collective of same-species animals, the violation is deemed to be a singular incident for purposes of determining the status of the offense."

Renumber accordingly